SYN. NO	AGN. NO

MARCH 4, 2003

MOTION BY SUPERVISORS BURKE AND KNABE

The Los Angeles County Solid Waste Management Committee/Integrated Waste Management Task Force, which was convened by this Board pursuant to Chapter 3.67 of the County Code and in concert with the California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989 (commonly known as Assembly Bill 939), has been actively addressing solid waste management issues on a countywide basis. In July 1999, this Board adopted a series of recommendations developed by the Task Force to address a number of AB 939-related deficiencies. Furthermore, the Board instructed the Department of Public Works to actively pursue these recommendations at the State level. With the help of the Task Force, Supervisor Knabe and I are proud to report that Public Works has worked hard to ensure the passage of several legislative bills that echo these recommendations.

Recently, the Task Force's former Vice-Chair, Ms. Ginger Bremberg (who also was the Mayor of the City of Glendale and the Chair of the former California Waste Management Board), submitted her resignation due to family commitments.

## M-O-R-E

	<u>MOTION</u>
MOLINA	
YAROSLAVSKY	
KNABE	
ANTONOVICH	
BURKE	

## MOTION BY SUPERVISORS BURKE AND KNABE MARCH 4, 2003 PAGE 2

Since 1991, when our Board appointed Ms. Bremberg to the Task Force to represent the public's interest, the Task Force's stature has been augmented making it one of the most respectable and influential bodies in the State in the area of waste management. Therefore, on behalf of the Board, we want to express our sincere appreciation to Ms. Bremberg for her tireless efforts and dedication to protecting public health and safety as well as the environment.

With a vacancy position open on the Task Force, we would also like to recommend former State Senator David A. Roberti to represent the public. He served in the legislature for 28 years (including a record 13 years as Senate President Pro Tem), on the California Integrated Waste Management Board over three years, and was instrumental in the passage of AB 939. His legislative experience is unparalleled.

Senator Roberti was instrumental in bringing about a significant positive change on the Waste Board's attitude and policy towards Los Angeles County. His appointment will further elevate the stature and credibility of the Task Force before the State Legislature and the Waste Board, and the public interests would be well served.

## THEREFORE, I MOVE THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

Appoint former State Senator David A. Roberti as the Board's public representative to the Los Angeles County Solid Waste Management Committee/Integrated Waste Management Task Force.

S:/mbeltran/chuck/motions/2003/appointmsbremberg.030403cb